Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0478 PO




)

TYRONE L. THOMPSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Tyrone L. Thompson’s peace officer license is subject to discipline because Thompson committed two criminal offenses.

Procedure


On April 10, 2003, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Thompson’s peace officer license.  On September 24, 2003, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Thompson nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 23, 2003, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Thompson is licensed as a peace officer, and his license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On May 5, 2002, Thompson engaged in physical contact with his wife, Victoria Thompson, that she regarded as offensive, and Thompson resisted arrest when St. Louis County police officers attempted to arrest him.

3. On February 13, 2003, Thompson pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County to domestic assault, a Class A misdemeanor, and resisting arrest, a Class A misdemeanor.  No. 02CR-2641.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
   The Director has the burden of proving that Thompson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Thompson’s license under § 590.135 or, in the alternative, § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002.  We apply the substantive law in effect when Thompson committed the conduct.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).  Section 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002, states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


Thompson pled guilty to domestic assault, a criminal offense set forth in § 565.074, and resisting arrest, a criminal offense set forth in § 575.150.  We have found that he committed the 

underlying conduct based on his guilty plea, which he made no attempt to refute.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980); Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


Thompson committed two criminal offenses, and his license is subject to discipline.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Thompson’s license under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2002.


SO ORDERED on November 6, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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